

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 298 দিশপুৰ, বৃহস্পতিবাৰ, 7 জুন, 2018, 17 জেঠ, 1940 (শক) No. 298 Dispur, Thursday, 7th June, 2018, 17th Jaistha, 1940 (S.E.)

> GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT : DISPUR

NOTIFICATION

The 23rd May, 2018

No. TMV. 221/2016/227.-

- Government of Assam is pleased to notify the following Airports/ Helipads (hereinafter call "RCS Airports/ Helipad") within the State under the Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) –UDAN of the Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India.
 - (a) Rupsi Airport, Dhubri
 - (b) Lilabari Airport, Lakhimpur
 - (c) Salonibari Airport, Tezpur
 - (d) Rowriah Airport, Jorhat
 - (e) Nagaon Helipad.
- 2. In terms of the MoU dated 04-11-2016 signed between and Government of Assam and Government of India and AAI (Implementing Agency), Government of Assam notify that the following concessions / support shall be extended to the selected Airline operators (including Helicopter Operators) for operating flights at the above mentioned RCS Airports within the State:-
 - (a) VAT at the rate of 1 % shall be levied on ATF at the RCS Airports within the State for a period of ten (10) years from the date of the notification.
 - (b) Government of Assam shall coordinate with Oil marketing companies for provision of fuelling infrastructure at the RCS Airports on best effort basis.

- (c) Government of Assam shall provide minimum land, if required, free of cost and free from all encumbrances for development of RCS Airports and also provide multimodal hinterland connectivity (road, rail, metro, waterways, etc.) as required;
- (d) Government of Assam shall provide security and fire services free of cost at RCS Airports through appropriately trained personnel and appropriate equipment as per applicable standards and guidelines by relevant agencies;
- (e) Government of Assam shall provide electricity, water and other utility services at substantially concessional rates at RCS Airports.
- 3. Government of Assam shall reimburse its share @ 10% towards VGF for respective RCS Routes determined pursuant to RCS within 3 months of its claim by the Government of India.

This Notification is issued with the approval of Hon'ble Minister of Transport, Assam dated 22-01-2018.

By Order and in the name of Governor of Assam.

ASHUTOSH AGNIHOTRI,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Transport Department.